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Key Objectives

Familiarize providers with the 

NYS Medicaid Pharmacy Program (NYRx) 

Billing Medical Supplies



NYRx Medical Supplies
Medical supplies may be provided by a pharmacy.

Pharmacies must have Category of Service 

(COS) 0441 or 0441/0442* to provide medical supplies.

It is recommended that providers be familiar with the 

specific policy and procedure or medical supply code 

manual and reference it for specific information on 

coding and other provider specific information.

*Pharmacies that choose to bill via the professional or medical claim format need to be 
enrolled and have a Medicaid COS "0442“, assigned to them.



NYRx Medical Supplies

Medical Supplies for Pharmacies can include:

Enteral and Parenteral Therapy

Medical / Surgical Supplies

Hearing Aid Battery

Vaccinations

Diabetic Supplies

Family Planning

https://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/redesign/mrt2/pharmacy_transition/repository/rx_scope_of_benefits.htm

https://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/redesign/mrt2/pharmacy_transition/repository/rx_scope_of_benefits.htm


eMedNY.org Website

https://www.emedny.org/

eMedNY Home Page



eMedNY.org Website

Provider Manuals



eMedNY.org Website

Pharmacy Provider Manual



NYRx Magellan Website – Preferred Diabetic Supply Program



Medicaid Preferred Diabetic Supply Program List Example



NYRx Website - Information for Providers 

https://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/program/pharmacy.htm

https://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/program/pharmacy.htm


NYRx Information for Providers – Medical Supplies

https://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/program/pharmacy/provider_info.htm

https://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/program/pharmacy/provider_info.htm


Medical Supplies Billed via NDC



Billing of Preferred Diabetic Supply items will be by National 
Drug Codes (NDCs) number using the correct qualifier.

NDCs are available through the Preferred Diabetic Supplies list 

on the Magellan website.

NCPDP D.0 Claim Segment Field Value

436-E1 (Product/Service ID Qualifier)

Enter value of "03" which qualifies the 
code submitted in field 407-D7 
(Product/Service ID) as a National Drug 
Code (NDC).

407-D7 (Product/Service ID) Enter an applicable NDC. 

NYRx Medical Supplies Billing – Diabetic Supplies



eMedNY.org Website

Pharmacy Provider Manual



eMedNY.org Website

Pharmacy Provider Manual – Medical Supply Codes



Pharmacies are able to bill Procedure Codes via the NCPDP D.0 
format using a specific qualifier to identify a Procedure Code.

Claims submitted via the National Council for Prescription Drug Programs (NCPDP) D.0 format

NCPDP D.0 Claim Segment Field Value

436-E1 (Product/Service ID Qualifier)

Enter value of "09" which qualifies the 
code submitted in field 407-D7 
(Product/Service ID) as a procedure 
code.

407-D7 (Product/Service ID) Enter an applicable procedure code. 

NYRx Medical Supplies Billing – Procedure Codes

National Drug Codes (NDCs) are not typically used for billing 

most Medical Supply items.*

* except for select medical supplies and those subject to the Preferred Diabetic Supply Program



Authorizations

Procedure Codes found in the Medical Supply Code section   

of the Pharmacy Manual may require Prior Authorization.

• Dispensing Validation System (DVS)

• Interactive Voice Response (IVR) / Enteral Web Portal

• Prior Approval



Procedures with ‘#’ - DVS (Dispensing Validation System) required. 

If billing NCPDP format – a DVS is authorized when a claim is 

submitted and approved for payment. 

If billing Professional format – a DVS authorization is required either 

through ePACES or 278(DVS) transaction.

Authorizations

Dispensing Validation System (DVS)

A PA Code of ‘6’ in Medical Supply Fee Schedule indicates a DVS



Procedures with ‘*’ (asterisk) – 2 methods for Authorization:

• Interactive Voice Response (IVR) telephone prior authorization

• (866) 211-1736

• Enteral Web Portal

• eMedNY.org

• https://medicaidenteralportal.health.ny.gov/portal/

Prescribers (Ordering Providers) will initiate Authorization 

Dispensers (Pharmacy/DME) will activate Authorization and include on claim

Authorizations

Enteral Authorizations – IVR / Web Portal

A PA Code of ‘4’ in Medical Supply Fee Schedule indicates an Enteral PA

http://www.medicaidenteralportal.health.ny.gov/portal/
http://www.medicaidenteralportal.health.ny.gov/portal/


Procedures with ‘_’ (underline) – 3 methods for Authorization:

• Prior Approval - processed on a paper form: eMedNY 361501

• ePACES Prior Approval Request

• 278(PA) Transaction

Prior Approval

Authorizations

A PA Code of ‘1’ in Medical Supply Fee Schedule indicates a Prior Approval



Diapers / Underpads / Liners

NYRx Medical Supplies Billing - Exceptions

Claims:
• ePACES
• HIPAA Compliant 837 Professional
• Paper Claim (eMedNY 150003)
• Not billable through NCPDP

Authorizations:
DVS required through 278(DVS) / ePACES

• Not available through NCPDP
Prior Approval required for 2 procedure codes

• A4335 and T4543



Diapers / Underpads / Liners

NYRx Medical Supplies Billing - Exceptions



Medical Supply claims submitted via the NCPDP D.0 format with some 

NDC* numbers could deny.

Medical supplies should be billed using procedure codes.

* Exceptions – Select Medical Supplies and Preferred Diabetic Supplies

NYRx Medical Supplies Billing – Edit / Error Code



Reference and Contact Information

1)  NYS Medicaid Pharmacy Program (NYRx):

1-518-486-3209 - NYRx@health.ny.gov

https://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/program/phar_immun_fact.htm

2) Preferred Diabetic Supply Program / Magellan:

newyork.fhsc.com or call 1-877-309-9493

3) Enteral Formula Prior Authorization Dispenser Worksheet:          

https://www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/communications/Dispenser%20Worksheet.pdf

4) Web Portal Enteral Authorization:

Web portal: https://medicaidenteralportal.health.ny.gov/portal/

5) eMedNY: 

800-343-9000  - www.emedny.org

mailto:NYRx@health.ny.gov
https://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/program/phar_immun_fact.htm
https://newyork.fhsc.com/
https://www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/communications/Dispenser%20Worksheet.pdf
https://medicaidenteralportal.health.ny.gov/portal/
http://www.emedny.org/


Conclusion

Billing Medical Supplies



www.emedny.org


